

Ontario: Annual Statutes

1979

c 117 The Town of Cobourg Act, 1979

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1979

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes

Bibliographic Citation

The Town of Cobourg Act, 1979, SO 1979, c 117

Repository Citation

Ontario (1979) "c 117 The Town of Cobourg Act, 1979," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1979, Article 119. Available at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1979/iss1/119

This Statutes is brought to you for free and open access by the Statutes at Osgoode Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Ontario: Annual Statutes by an authorized administrator of Osgoode Digital Commons.

CHAPTER 117

An Act respecting the Town of Cobourg

Assented to December 20th, 1979

WHEREAS The Corporation of the Town of Cobourg, Preamble herein called the Corporation, hereby represents that The Cobourg Parks and Recreation Board, herein called the Board, was established under *The Town of Cobourg Act, 1975*, being chapter 93; that the council of the Corporation, herein called the Council, considers it desirable that the composition of the Board should be varied; and whereas the Corporation hereby applies for special legislation to increase the number of members of the Board from seven to nine members; and whereas it is expedient to grant the application;

Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

- 1. Clause b of subsection 1 of section 2 of The Town of $^{1975, c, 98}$. Cobourg Act, 1975, being chapter 93, is repealed and the fol- $^{\circ}$ re-enacted lowing substituted therefor:
 - (b) six other persons appointed by the Council who are resident in the Town and qualified to be elected as members of the Council but who are not members of the Council.
- 2.—(1) Notwithstanding clause b of subsection 1 of section Transition 2 of The Town of Cobourg Act, 1975, as re-enacted by section 1 of this Act, the four persons appointed to the Board under clause b of subsection 1 of section 2 of the Act, as it read immediately prior to the coming into force of this Act, shall continue to hold office in accordance with the terms of their appointments.
- (2) The first appointments of the two additional members of Idem the Board under clause b of subsection 1 of section 2 of the said Act, as re-enacted by this Act, shall be made by the Council immediately upon the coming into force of this Act, and, on the first appointment of the two additional members,

the Council shall designate one such member to hold office until the 1st day of January, 1980 and one such member to hold office until the 1st day of January, 1981.

Commencement 3. This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent.

Short title

4. The short title of this Act is The Town of Cobourg Act, 1979.